

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1308

Page 1, line 1, remove "establish a renewable energy commission and trust fund; to"

Page 1, line 2, after "enact" insert "a new section to chapter 4-14.1," and after "54-44.4" insert a comma

Page 1, line 3, after "to" insert "duties of the agricultural products utilization commission," and after "energy" insert a comma

Page 1, remove lines 7 through 24

Page 2, replace lines 1 through 11 with:

"SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 4-14.1 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Agricultural products utilization commission - Duties. The agricultural products utilization commission shall:"

Page 2, line 21, replace the second "renewable energy" with "agricultural products utilization"

Page 2, line 27, after "shall" insert "attempt to"

Page 2, line 31, replace "requirement" with "goal"

Page 3, line 3, after the period insert "The office of management and budget and any state agency or institution purchasing electricity shall report to the agricultural products utilization commission the efforts of the office of management and budget or the state agency to comply with this section."

Page 3, line 6, after "shall" insert "attempt to"

Page 3, line 8, replace "must" with "should, but are not required to,"

Page 3, line 9, replace "must" with "should, but are not required to,"

Page 3, line 10, after the period insert "The office of management and budget and any state agency or institution purchasing motor vehicles and diesel-powered or gasoline-powered equipment shall report to the agricultural products utilization commission the efforts of the office of management and budget or the state agency to comply with this section."

Page 3, line 13, replace "must" with "should, but are not required to,"

Page 3, line 15, replace "must" with "should, but are not required to,"

Page 3, line 16, replace "must" with "should, but are not required to,"

Page 3, line 17, after the period insert "A state agency or institution issuing a request for proposal for construction contracts or projects under this section shall report to the

agricultural products utilization commission the efforts of that agency or institution to comply with this section."

Page 3, line 30, remove "The office consists of a director and any other professional, technical, and clerical"

Page 3, remove line 31

Page 4, after line 7, insert:

"SECTION 5. APPROPRIATION. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$1,500,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the agricultural products utilization commission, to be matched in a two-to-one ratio by grants, gifts, and other funds received by the commission with each two dollars of general fund moneys being matched by one dollar of gifts, grants, or other funds, for the purpose of carrying out renewable energy projects, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2007."

Page 4, line 9, replace "general" with "ethanol production incentive" and replace "\$12,000,000" with "\$2,000,000"

Page 4, line 13, replace "4" with "3"

Renumber accordingly